ﬁhlefiygfnm City Council Agenda

MICHIGANED

City Council Chambers

June 3, 2019 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242
I Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
II. Roll Call
III.  Approval of Agenda
IV.  Public Comments on Agenda Items
V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills
l. City Claims of May 16, 2019: $113,311.13
2. BPU Claims of May 16, 2019: $132,334.16
3. Payroll of May 30, 2019: $124,334.48
B. City Council Minutes of May 20, 2019 Regular Meetind
C. All America Celebration/Great American Parade
D. Mrs. Stock’s Park Use Agreement: Alexander Green
E.  [Transit Procurement Policy
F.  District Court Job Fair
VI. Communications/Petitions
A.  Movies in the Park 2019
B. Comcast Letter
C.  [Tall Grass Reminder
D. Right of Way Planting Letter: Ted Jansen\
VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing
VIII. Unfinished Business
A. 23/25 N. Broad Street Demolition- Verbal Update
B. I.C.E Grant — Verbal Update
IX. Old Business
A. Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release for King v Mackie, et al\
B. Right-of-Way Uses and Activities (Municipal Trees)
X. New Business

A. Adoption of Budget 2019-2020 (Resolutions){

**Resolution: Millage Levy for FYZOZd

**Resolution: Sinking Fund Levy for FY202d

**Resolution: Fire Department/Public Safety Millagd

**Resolution: Budget Adoption for FY2020 (with Sinking Fund)‘
**Resolution: Budget Adoption for FY 2020 (without Sinking Fund)‘
B. 2019 Hillsdale Drinking Water Video Contest Winnersi

Parcel Division: 3980 W. Carleton Rd.\

D Darcal Nivicion: 42 McClallan St 2 &7 Colleae <t |

o




City of Hillsdale, Michigan June 3, 2019
City Council Agenda

Re-appointment: BPU Board- Bob Bat

XIl. General Public Comment
XIIl. City Manager’s Report
X1V. Council Comment

XV. Adjournment



05/16/2019 02:27 PM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 1/9
POST DATES 05/03/2019 - 05/16/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check <None>

271-790.000-726.000 05/30/19 WALMART COMMUNITY SUPPLIES 911300534189 05/30/19 75.01
Total For Check <None> 75.01

Check 274

481-900.000-740.295 05/16/19 AVFUEL CORP FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 012123417 05/16/19 10,586.26 274

481-900.000-740.295 05/16/19 AVFUEL CORP FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 012123140 05/16/19 16,158.41 274

481-900.000-740.295 05/16/19 AVFUEL CORP FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 012143607 05/16/19 10,575.25 274
Total For Check 274 37,319.92

Check 275

101-265.000-920.000 05/16/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - MITCHELL 0505431439-00001 05/16/19 243.98 275

101-336.000-920.000 05/16/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - FIRE STATION 05.13.2019 05/16/19 197.23 275
Total For Check 275 441.21

Check 276

101-215.000-801.000 05/16/19 SOUTHERN MI BANK & TRUST SAFE DEPOSIT BOX RENT 04222019 05/16/19 57.00 276
Total For Check 276 57.00

Check 277

101-441.000-801.000 05/16/19 SPOK, INC DPS PAGER RENTAL C7385433Q 05/16/19 18.72 277
Total For Check 277 18.72

Check 81087

101-301.000-726.000 05/16/19 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC LAPTOP DISPLAY SCREEN/PIONEER 3D DR 101-301-000-726- 05/16/19 84.48 81087

101-301.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC LAPTOP DISPLAY SCREEN/PIONEER 3D DR 101-301-000-726- 05/16/19 39.00 81087

101-756.000-726.000 05/16/19 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC TEST STRIPS & HOUR METERS 14GV-9LRH-YNT9 05/16/19 42.19 81087

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC TEST STRIPS & HOUR METERS 1T1V-MVV1-13YN 05/16/19 89.94 81087
Total For Check 81087 255.61

Check 81088

101-295.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(RUNWAY LIGHTS 19INV015919 05/16/19 132.00 81088

101-295.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(FUSES FOR TRANSFORMER 19INV015920 05/16/19 63.80 81088

101-756.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELBOW, P-TRAP, NIPPLES, SEALANT, GA 19INV018132 05/16/19 31.96 81088

101-756.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELBOW, P-TRAP, NIPPLES, SEALANT, GA 19INV018133 05/16/19 8.66 81088

101-756.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELBOW, P-TRAP, NIPPLES, SEALANT, GA 19INV018365 05/16/19 38.22 81088

101-756.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELBOW, P-TRAP, NIPPLES, SEALANT, GA 19INV018786 05/16/19 26.64 81088

101-756.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELBOW, P-TRAP, NIPPLES, SEALANT, GA 19INV019034 05/16/19 16.00 81088
Total For Check 81088 317.28

Check 81089

101-301.000-900.000 05/16/19 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING CASE JACKET ENVELOPES 149028 05/16/19 102.80 81089

588-588.000-726.000 05/16/19 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING DIAL-A-RIDE TICKETS 148922 05/16/19 368.68 81089
Total For Check 81089 471.48

Check 81090

101-265.000-925.000 05/16/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE 517R21057605-CIT 05/16/19 1,191.72 81090

271-790.000-925.000 05/16/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE 517R21057605-CIT 05/16/19 216.68 81090
Total For Check 81090 1,408.40

Check 81091

271-790.000-982.000 05/16/19 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOK ORDER MAY 2034515401 05/16/19 145.72 81091

271-790.000-982.000 05/16/19 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOKS APRIL 2034510920 05/16/19 76.05 81091
Total For Check 81091 221.77



05/16/2019 02:27 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 2/9

User: gkeasal POST DATES 05/03/2019 - 05/16/2019

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 81092

640-444.000-726.000 05/16/19 BAKER'S GAS & WELDING SUPPLIE: 30 LB PROPANE FILL 01564165 05/16/19 16.98 81092
Total For Check 81092 16.98

Check 81093

101-265.000-801.000 05/16/19 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC APRIL 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE 23280 05/16/19 160.00 81093

101-266.000-801.000 05/16/19 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC APRIL 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE 23280 05/16/19 300.00 81093

101-372.000-801.372 05/16/19 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC MOW AND TRIM ROW 10/80 S. WOLCOTT 22615 05/16/19 60.00 81093

101-372.000-801.372 05/16/19 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC MOW AND TRIM 187 E. BACON ST. 22616 05/16/19 150.00 81093

101-441.000-801.000 05/16/19 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC APRIL 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE 23280 05/16/19 50.00 81093

101-756.000-801.000 05/16/19 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC APRIL 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE 23280 05/16/19 2,900.00 81093

202-460.000-801.000 05/16/19 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC APRIL 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE 23280 05/16/19 352.88 81093

202-460.500-801.000 05/16/19 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC APRIL 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE 23280 05/16/19 15.24 81093

203-460.000-801.000 05/16/19 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC APRIL 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE 23280 05/16/19 131.88 81093

588-588.000-801.000 05/16/19 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC APRIL 2019 LAWN MAINTENANCE 23280 05/16/19 150.00 81093
Total For Check 81093 4,270.00

Check 81094

101-172.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 136.01 81094

101-209.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 52.77 81094

101-215.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 52.77 81094

101-219.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 166.46 81094

101-301.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 000479 05/16/19 891.11 81094

101-301.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 196.93 81094

101-336.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 010468 05/16/19 166.48 81094

101-400.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 105.54 81094

101-441.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 166.46 81094

208-751.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 60.92 81094

271-790.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 136.01 81094

588-588.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 91.39 81094

588-588.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017056 05/16/19 60.92 81094

640-444.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013952 05/16/19 91.39 81094

640-444.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017056 05/16/19 105.54 81094

699-441.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017056 05/16/19 574 .47 81094
Total For Check 81094 3,055.17

Check 81096

101-000.000-214.582 05/16/19 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES OUTSTANDING PAYABLES 05/15/2019 05/16/19 28.88 81096
Total For Check 81096 28.88

Check 81097

101-295.000-740.000 05/16/19 BRINER OIL CO, INC DIESEL FUEL DELIVERY 102615 05/16/19 379.90 81097
Total For Check 81097 379.90

Check 81098

101-173.000-801.000 05/16/19 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SUPPORT- MAY 1ST 2019 THRU M 122991-CITY 05/16/19 677.50 81098

101-209.000-801.000 05/16/19 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SUPPORT- MAY 1ST 2019 THRU M 122991-CITY 05/16/19 1,240.00 81098

101-219.000-801.000 05/16/19 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SUPPORT- MAY 1ST 2019 THRU M 122991-CITY 05/16/19 1,322.50 81098

101-253.000-801.000 05/16/19 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SUPPORT- MAY 1ST 2019 THRU M 122991-CITY 05/16/19 1,107.00 81098
Total For Check 81098 4,347.00

Check 81099

101-265.000-925.000 05/16/19 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC TELEPHONE 145608-CITY 05/16/19 110.00 81099

271-790.000-925.000 05/16/19 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC TELEPHONE 145608-CITY 05/16/19 55.00 81099



05/16/2019 02:27 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 3/9

User: gkeasal POST DATES 05/03/2019 - 05/16/2019

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 81099
Total For Check 81099 165.00

Check 81100

101-336.000-726.000 05/16/19 COREY BURKE REIMBURSEMENT FOR FLOWERS PURCHASED 05.12.2019 05/16/19 48.89 81100
Total For Check 81100 48.89

Check 81101

101-301.000-726.000 05/16/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS 16GB FLASH DRIVES 625703-00 05/16/19 46.60 81101

101-400.000-726.000 05/16/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS OFFICE SUPPLIES - 2ND FLOOR 454621-00 05/16/19 51.24 81101
Total For Check 81101 97.84

Check 81102

247-900.000-801.249 05/16/19 CYNTHIA BIESZK TIFA BUSINESS EXPANSION PROGRAM OF19-0021 05/16/19 10,000.00 81102
Total For Check 81102 10,000.00

Check 81103

633-000.000-111.000 05/16/19 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC WARNING NO DUMPING ALLOWED SIGNS INV43726 05/16/19 128.92 81103
Total For Check 81103 128.92

Check 81104

203-480.000-726.000 05/16/19 DOUBLE A LAWNSCAPING & SUPPLY TOP SOIL & STRAW BLANKET 34881 05/16/19 34.00 81104

633-000.000-111.000 05/16/19 DOUBLE A LAWNSCAPING & SUPPLY TOP SOIL & STRAW BLANKET 35316 05/16/19 392.00 81104
Total For Check 81104 426.00

Check 81105

101-265.000-801.000 05/16/19 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC MOP & BUFF DISPATCH OFFICE 8402 05/16/19 40.00 81105
Total For Check 81105 40.00

Check 81106

101-174.000-862.000 05/16/19 EDP OF HILLSDALE COUNTY LUNCHEON - DAVID MACKIE & KELLY LOP 478 05/16/19 30.00 81106
Total For Check 81106 30.00

Check 81107

101-336.000-726.000 05/16/19 FAMILY FARM & HOME ROUNDUP WEED & GRASS KILLER 438/54 05/16/19 39.98 81107
Total For Check 81107 39.98

Check 81108

101-441.000-726.000 05/16/19 FASTENAL 9V BATTERY MIJON75067 05/16/19 6.12 81108
Total For Check 81108 6.12

Check 81109

401-453.000-801.000 05/09/19 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ICE GRANT PROJECT RPR - 2018 51424 05/16/19 10,425.74 81109
Total For Check 81109 10,425.74

Check 81110

101-301.000-726.000 05/16/19 GALL'S, INC S/S POLO SHIRTS (KAST) - PANTS (HAW 012514141 05/16/19 10.00 81110

101-301.000-742.000 05/16/19 GALL'S, INC S/S POLO SHIRTS (KAST) - PANTS (HAW 012514141 05/16/19 44.00 81110

101-301.000-742.000 05/16/19 GALL'S, INC S/S POLO SHIRTS (KAST) - PANTS (HAW 012598309 05/16/19 (44.00) 81110

101-301.000-742.000 05/16/19 GALL'S, INC S/S POLO SHIRTS (KAST) - PANTS (HAW 012594195 05/16/19 53.90 81110

101-336.000-726.000 05/16/19 GALL'S, INC S/S POLO SHIRTS (KAST) - PANTS (HAW 012602432 05/16/19 3.00 81110

101-336.000-742.000 05/16/19 GALL'S, INC S/S POLO SHIRTS (KAST) - PANTS (HAW 012602432 05/16/19 52.00 81110
Total For Check 81110 118.90

Check 81111

101-441.000-726.000 05/16/19 GELZER & SON INC HD BAGS, EPOXY, PVC UNION C325578 05/16/19 68.93 81111
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User: gkeasal POST DATES 05/03/2019 - 05/16/2019

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 81111

101-441.000-726.000 05/16/19 GELZER & SON INC AERATOR, TOILET BOWL CLEANER, CHUCK A197837 05/16/19 9.78 81111

101-756.000-726.000 05/16/19 GELZER & SON INC HD BAGS, EPOXY, PVC UNION A197120 05/16/19 13.58 81111

101-756.000-726.000 05/16/19 GELZER & SON INC AERATOR, TOILET BOWL CLEANER, CHUCK A197908 05/16/19 15.16 81111

101-756.000-726.000 05/16/19 GELZER & SON INC AERATOR, TOILET BOWL CLEANER, CHUCK A197889 05/16/19 8.37 81111

101-756.000-930.000 05/16/19 GELZER & SON INC HD BAGS, EPOXY, PVC UNION C325617 05/16/19 9.98 81111

247-900.000-726.000 05/16/19 GELZER & SON INC CAIMAN MAG2955 - GLOVE Al196612 05/16/19 22.99 81111

271-790.000-930.000 05/16/19 GELZER & SON INC AERATOR, TOILET BOWL CLEANER, CHUCK A197888 05/16/19 11.49 81111

640-444.000-730.301 05/16/19 GELZER & SON INC KEYS/UNIT 2-1 2198098 05/16/19 9.87 81111
Total For Check 81111 170.15

Check 81113

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 GODFREY BROTHERS, INC SPRING SPARK PLUG, IGNITION COIL 557942 05/16/19 7.53 81113

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 GODFREY BROTHERS, INC SPRING SPARK PLUG, IGNITION COIL 557941 05/16/19 129.38 81113

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 GODFREY BROTHERS, INC CABLE, COUPLING, CNNTR, SCREW, BOW, S57166 05/16/19 260.37 81113
Total For Check 81113 397.28

Check 81114

101-265.000-726.000 05/16/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 114108 05/16/19 23.75 81114

101-265.000-726.000 05/16/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 114307 05/16/19 23.75 81114

101-295.000-726.000 05/16/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 114108 05/16/19 9.50 81114

101-441.000-726.000 05/16/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 114108 05/16/19 14.25 81114

101-441.000-726.000 05/16/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 114307 05/16/19 14.25 81114

271-790.000-726.000 05/16/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 114108 05/16/19 4.75 81114

271-790.000-726.000 05/16/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 114307 05/16/19 9.50 81114
Total For Check 81114 99.75

Check 81115

101-301.000-860.000 05/16/19 SCOTT HEPHNER MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT - 2019 GREAT 05.10.2019 05/16/19 121.60 81115
Total For Check 81115 121.60

Check 81116

244-174.000-801.000 05/16/19 HILLSDALE HORNET ROBOTICS SUPPORT THE HILLSDALE ROBOTICS 04.18.2019 05/16/19 500.00 81116
Total For Check 81116 500.00

Check 81117

588-588.000-730.000 05/16/19 HOEKSTRA TRANSPORTATION, INC. WINDOW HANDLES X101021758:01 05/16/19 172.00 81117

588-588.000-730.000 05/16/19 HOEKSTRA TRANSPORTATION, INC. MIRROR X101021793:01 05/16/19 438.50 81117
Total For Check 81117 610.50

Check 81118

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTER PC001318393;01 05/16/19 44 .34 81118
Total For Check 81118 44 .34

Check 81119

101-265.000-930.000 05/16/19 JC MECHANICAL SERVICES, LLC R/R CHILLED WATER PUMP MOTORS - CIT 3935 05/16/19 1,068.20 81119
Total For Check 81119 1,068.20

Check 81120

101-756.000-726.000 05/16/19 JONESVILLE LUMBER PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER, FASTENERS, 817505 05/16/19 249.93 81120
Total For Check 81120 249.93

Check 81121

101-276.000-726.000 05/16/19 WEST MICH FLAGS 12X18 STICK FLAGS 4406 05/16/19 939.52 81121
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User: gkeasal POST DATES 05/03/2019 - 05/16/2019
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 81121

Total For Check 81121 939.52

Check 81122

588-588.000-801.000 05/16/19 KEY OPPORTUNITIES, INC. GRANT 203935 05/16/19 8,750.00 81122

588-588.000-801.000 05/16/19 KEY OPPORTUNITIES, INC. GRANT - STATE OPERATING ASSISTANCE 203935/ 05/16/19 8,750.00 81122
Total For Check 81122 17,500.00

Check 81123

101-301.000-726.000 05/16/19 KUSTOM SIGNALS, INC VANTAGE BODY WORN VIDEOS/REPAIRED B 563293 05/16/19 1,490.00 81123

101-301.000-930.000 05/16/19 KUSTOM SIGNALS, INC VANTAGE BODY WORN VIDEOS/REPAIRED B 563678 05/16/19 612.00 81123

101-301.000-930.000 05/16/19 KUSTOM SIGNALS, INC VANTAGE BODY WORN VIDEOS/REPAIRED B 563679 05/16/19 149.50 81123
Total For Check 81123 2,251.50

Check 81124

101-175.000-806.000 05/16/19 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 04.30..2019 05/16/19 1,980.00 81124
Total For Check 81124 1,980.00

Check 81125

101-301.000-742.000 05/16/19 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY S/S SHIRTS/PANTS - HOLTZ 694763 05/16/19 219.96 81125
Total For Check 81125 219.96

Check 81126

101-209.000-860.000 05/16/19 OLIVIA JONES MEALS & MILEAGE - MAA SPRING SCHOOL 05.07.2019 05/16/19 111.82 81126

101-209.000-862.000 05/16/19 OLIVIA JONES MEALS & MILEAGE - MAA SPRING SCHOOL 05.07.2019 05/16/19 53.28 81126
Total For Check 81126 165.10

Check 81127

640-444.000-801.301 05/16/19 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-5(16 EXPLORER) 64125 05/16/19 34.50 81127

640-444.000-801.301 05/16/19 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-5(16 EXPLORER) 64126 05/16/19 34.50 81127

640-444.000-801.301 05/16/19 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-5(16 EXPLORER) 64142 05/16/19 51.99 81127

640-444.000-801.301 05/16/19 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-5(16 EXPLORER) 64156 05/16/19 34.50 81127
Total For Check 81127 155.49

Check 81129

101-295.000-930.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE MAINT & REPAIRS - BATWING MOWER 10284-1283256 05/16/19 9.89 81129

101-336.000-726.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE OIL DRY/DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID (ENGIN 10284-123523 05/16/19 92.90 81129

101-336.000-730.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE OIL DRY/DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID (ENGIN 10284-1283808 05/16/19 45.16 81129

640-444.000-726.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BRK PADS, DOOR HANDLE, PATCH, BATTE 10284-1283771 05/16/19 23.68 81129

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BRK PADS, DOOR HANDLE, PATCH, BATTE 10284-1282923 05/16/19 78.75 81129

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BRK PADS, DOOR HANDLE, PATCH, BATTE 10284-1283044 05/16/19 (78.75) 81129

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BRK PADS, DOOR HANDLE, PATCH, BATTE 10284-1283050 05/16/19 103.29 81129

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BRK PADS, DOOR HANDLE, PATCH, BATTE 10284-1283072 05/16/19 6.59 81129

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BRK PADS, DOOR HANDLE, PATCH, BATTE 10284-1283307 05/16/19 23.98 81129

640-444.000-730.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BRK PADS, DOOR HANDLE, PATCH, BATTE 10284-1283515 05/16/19 51.99 81129
Total For Check 81129 357.48

Check 81131

101-400.000-810.000 05/16/19 PLANNING & ZONING CENTER, INC 2019-20 PZN SUBSCRIPTION 9/19-8/20 05/16/19 185.00 81131
Total For Check 81131 185.00

Check 81132

101-301.000-742.000 05/16/19 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. ALTERATIONS - PATCHES SEWN ON SHIRT 05.31.2019 05/16/19 9.00 81132
Total For Check 81132 9.00

Check 81133
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User: gkeasal POST DATES 05/03/2019 - 05/16/2019

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 81133

101-253.000-726.000 05/16/19 PRINTING SYSTEMS, INC A/P CHECKS 207400 05/16/19 119.78 81133
Total For Check 81133 119.78

Check 81134

640-444.000-801.000 05/16/19 PURITY CYLINDER GASES, INC. CYLINDER RENTAL 00751297 05/16/19 47.80 81134
Total For Check 81134 47.80

Check 81135

101-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - APRIL 2019 57080-CITY 05/16/19 1,239.00 81135

271-790.000-801.000 05/16/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC MONTHLY BILL COMPUTER 57084 05/16/19 143.75 81135
Total For Check 81135 1,382.75

Check 81136

101-295.000-920.000 05/16/19 SPRATT'S LP GAS DELIVERY 47531 05/16/19 175.77 81136
Total For Check 81136 175.77

Check 81137

640-444.000-801.301 05/16/19 STILLWELL FORD MERCURY, INC SERVICE REPAIRS - UNIT 2-7 (17 EXPL 613420 05/16/19 2,315.81 81137
Total For Check 81137 2,315.81

Check 81139

247-900.000-726.000 05/16/19 STOCKHOUSE CORPORATION PRESENTATION POSTERS FOR DAWN THEAT 190444 05/16/19 75.00 81139
Total For Check 81139 75.00

Check 81140

101-301.000-801.000 05/16/19 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIYONLINE INVESTIGATIVE SYSTEM BILLING 05/01/2019 05/16/19 50.00 81140
Total For Check 81140 50.00

Check 81141

101-756.000-801.000 05/16/19 TUCKER'S SALES AND SERVICE INC(PUMP REPAIRS 37592 05/16/19 410.00 81141
Total For Check 81141 410.00

Check 81142

101-265.000-801.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0059243 05/16/19 15.51 81142

101-265.000-801.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0058629 05/16/19 15.51 81142

101-441.000-742.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0058628 05/16/19 30.84 81142

101-441.000-742.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0059242 05/16/19 30.84 81142

101-441.000-801.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0058628 05/16/19 36.58 81142

101-441.000-801.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0059242 05/16/19 36.58 81142

588-588.000-801.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0058645 05/16/19 35.75 81142

640-444.000-742.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0058628 05/16/19 14.92 81142

640-444.000-742.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0059242 05/16/19 14.92 81142

640-444.000-801.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0058628 05/16/19 13.14 81142

640-444.000-801.000 05/16/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0059242 05/16/19 13.14 81142
Total For Check 81142 257.73

Check 81144

101-301.000-801.000 05/16/19 VERIZON WIRELESS NETWORK ACCESS FEE FOR IN-CAR MOBIL 9829283025 05/16/19 160.04 81144
Total For Check 81144 160.04

Check 81145

101-295.000-740.000 05/16/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FLEET FUEL USAGE - APRIL 2019 04.30.2019 05/16/19 88.93 81145

101-336.000-740.000 05/16/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FLEET FUEL USAGE - APRIL 2019 04.30.2019 05/16/19 378.13 81145

588-588.000-740.000 05/16/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FLEET FUEL USAGE - APRIL 2019 04.30.2019 05/16/19 1,752.51 81145
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 81145

640-444.000-740.000 05/16/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FLEET FUEL USAGE - APRIL 2019 04.30.2019 05/16/19 2,019.84 81145

640-444.000-740.301 05/16/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FLEET FUEL USAGE - APRIL 2019 04.30.2019 05/16/19 2,074.94 81145
Total For Check 81145 6,314.35

Check 81146

101-265.000-930.000 05/16/19 WHITES WELDING SERVICE BACKFLOW PREVENTER W/ VALVES 19/05720 05/16/19 638.58 81146
Total For Check 81146 638.58

Check 81147

101-441.000-955.588 05/16/19 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC DOT PHYS. DRUG TESTING 6155 05/16/19 57.00 81147

588-588.000-955.588 05/16/19 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC DOT PHYS. DRUG TESTING 6155 05/16/19 70.00 81147
Total For Check 81147 127.00
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 113,311.13
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Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 24,128.59

Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND 368.12

Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND 165.88

Fund 208 RECREATION FUND 60.92

Fund 244 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FU 500.00

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 10,097.99

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 873.96

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 10,425.74

Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND 37,319.92

Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND 20,639.75

Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND 520.92

Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND 7,634.87

Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND 574.47

Total For All Funds: 113,311.13

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

101-000.000-214.582 DUE TO ELECTRIC 28.88
101-172.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 136.01
101-173.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 677.50
101-174.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 30.00
101-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,239.00
101-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 1,980.00
101-209.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 52.77
101-209.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,240.00
101-209.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE 111.82
101-209.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 53.28
101-215.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 52.77
101-215.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 57.00
101-219.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 166.46
101-219.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,322.50
101-253.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 119.78
101-253.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,107.00
101-265.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 47.50
101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 231.02
101-265.000-920.000 UTILITIES 243.98
101-265.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 1,301.72
101-265.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,706.78
101-266.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 300.00
101-276.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 939.52
101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 9.50
101-295.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 468.83
101-295.000-920.000 UTILITIES 175.77
101-295.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 205.69
101-301.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,088.04
101-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,631.08
101-301.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 282.86
101-301.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 210.04
101-301.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE 121.60
101-301.000-900.000 PRINTING 102.80
101-301.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 800.50
101-336.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 166.48
101-336.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 184.77
101-336.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 45.16
101-336.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 378.13
101-336.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 52.00
101-336.000-920.000 UTILITIES 197.23

101-372.000-801.372 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - CODE ENFORCEME 210.00
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101-400.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 105.54
101-400.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 51.24
101-400.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 185.00
101-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 166.46
101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 113.33
101-441.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 61.68
101-441.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 141.88
101-441.000-955.588 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING 57.00
101-756.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 329.23
101-756.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,310.00
101-756.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 131.46
202-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 352.88
202-460.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 15.24
203-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 131.88
203-480.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 34.00
208-751.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 60.92
244-174.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 500.00
247-900.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 97.99
247-900.000-801.249 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES BUS EXPANSION 10,000.00
271-790.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 136.01
271-790.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 89.26
271-790.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 143.75
271-790.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 271.68
271-790.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 11.49
271-790.000-982.000 BOOKS 221.77
401-453.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 10,425.74
481-900.000-740.295 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS - AVIATIO 37,319.92
588-588.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 152.31
588-588.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 368.68
588-588.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 610.50
588-588.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 1,752.51
588-588.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 17,685.75
588-588.000-955.588 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING 70.00
633-000.000-111.000 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES 520.92
640-444.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 196.93
640-444.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 40.66
640-444.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 717.41
640-444.000-730.301 POLICE VEH/EQUP MAINT SUPPLIE 9.87
640-444.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 2,019.84
640-444.000-740.301 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS-POLICE 2,074.94
640-444.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 29.84
640-444.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 74.08
640-444.000-801.301 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR 2,471.30

699-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 574.47
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check <None>

582-000.000-110.000 05/16/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(CREDIT 193CM000315 05/16/19 (12.00)
Total For Check <None> (12.00)

Check 11

582-543.000-726.000 05/16/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(1/2 PIPE 19IBV017966 05/16/19 22.50 11

582-543.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(CREDIT *18SCM00208 05/16/19 (119.33) 11
Total For Check 11 (96.83)

Check 70950

582-544.000-970.000 05/07/19 COLDWATER BOARD OF PUBLIC UTIIUSED DIGGER DERRICK 03.22.2019 05/07/19 10,000.00 70950
Total For Check 70950 10,000.00

Check 70951

582-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 ACD MONTHLY FIBER RENTAL 42187-135 05/16/19 202.00 70951
Total For Check 70951 202.00

Check 70952

582-544.000-730.000 05/16/19 ADKINS AUTOMOTIVE LLC 39-17 OIL CHANGE 04/01/2019 05/16/19 33.33 70952
Total For Check 70952 33.33

Check 70953

582-544.000-970.000-19 05/16/19 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC REPLACEMENT BATTERIES FOR SCADA EQU 1M9J-1E9J-3RHQ 05/16/19 235.88 70953

582-544.000-970.000-19 05/16/19 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC REPLACEMENT BATTERIES FOR SCADA EQU 1F63-N3WJ-C443 05/16/19 173.44 70953

590-547.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC AUTOMATIC GREASE LUBRICATOR FOR DIG 1NHC-QWH7-1QM3 05/16/19 186.72 70953

590-547.000-930.000 05/16/19 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC CREDIT MEMO FOR PO 19-11521 1T1V-MVV1-XC77 05/16/19 (186.72) 70953
Total For Check 70953 409.32

Check 70954

582-000.000-040.000 05/13/19 ANAYA-TORRES, BARRIE E UB refund for account: 021722 05/13/2019 05/16/19 29.00 70954
Total For Check 70954 29.00

Check 70955

582-175.000-925.000 05/16/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE 517R21057605-BPU 05/16/19 379.19 70955

590-175.000-925.000 05/16/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE 517R21057605-BPU 05/16/19 189.59 70955

591-175.000-925.000 05/16/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE 517R21057605-BPU 05/16/19 189.59 70955
Total For Check 70955 758.37

Check 70956

582-000.000-040.000 05/09/19 BECK, ANGEL UB refund for account: 030498 05/09/2019 05/16/19 121.00 70956
Total For Check 70956 121.00

Check 70957

590-175.000-810.000 05/16/19 BILL BRIGGS WASTEWATER LICENSE RENEWAL FEE 5.2.2019 05/16/19 95.00 70957
Total For Check 70957 95.00

Check 70958

582-175.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 016176/015368 05/16/19 981.40 70958

590-175.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 016176/015368 05/16/19 354.72 70958

591-175.000-715.000 05/16/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 016176/015368 05/16/19 401.44 70958
Total For Check 70958 1,737.56

Check 70959
582-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612022 05/16/19 1,480.77 70959
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 70959
590-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612022 05/16/19 740.39 70959
591-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612022 05/16/19 740.38 70959
Total For Check 70959 2,961.54
Check 70960
582-000.000-123.000 05/16/19 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SUPPORT - MAY 1ST 2019 - MAY 122991-BPU 05/16/19 1,000.00 70960
590-000.000-123.000 05/16/19 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SUPPORT - MAY 1ST 2019 - MAY 122991-BPU 05/16/19 500.00 70960
591-000.000-123.000 05/16/19 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SUPPORT - MAY 1ST 2019 - MAY 122991-BPU 05/16/19 500.00 70960
Total For Check 70960 2,000.00
Check 70961
582-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC TELEPHONE 145608-BPU 05/16/19 27.50 70961
590-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC TELEPHONE 145608-BPU 05/16/19 13.75 70961
591-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC TELEPHONE 145608-BPU 05/16/19 13.75 70961
Total For Check 70961 55.00
Check 70962
582-175.000-861.000 05/16/19 BUSINESS CARD 2019 MICH ENERGY PROVIDERS CONFEREN 04.09.2019 05/16/19 21.00 70962
582-175.000-861.000 05/16/19 BUSINESS CARD LODGING - CADILLAC MI 04/10/.2019 05/16/19 450.50 70962
582-543.000-930.000 05/16/19 BUSINESS CARD SAND FILTER FOR COOLING WATER 04.24/2019 05/16/19 389.49 70962
Total For Check 70962 860.99
Check 70963
582-175.000-930.000 05/16/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4021854955 05/16/19 20.00 70963
582-175.000-930.000 05/16/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4021385874 05/16/19 20.00 70963
590-175.000-930.000 05/16/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4021854955 05/16/19 10.00 70963
590-175.000-930.000 05/16/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4021385874 05/16/19 10.00 70963
591-175.000-930.000 05/16/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4021854955 05/16/19 10.00 70963
591-175.000-930.000 05/16/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4021385874 05/16/19 10.00 70963
Total For Check 70963 80.00
Check 70964
582-000.000-214.101 05/16/19 CITY OF HILLSDALE OUTSTANDING PAYABLES 05.15.2019 05/16/19 20,954.75 70964
590-000.000-214.101 05/16/19 CITY OF HILLSDALE OUTSTANDING PAYABLES 05.15.2019 05/16/19 10,590.14 70964
591-000.000-214.101 05/16/19 CITY OF HILLSDALE OUTSTANDING PAYABLES 05.15.2019 05/16/19 10,477.37 70964
Total For Check 70964 42,022.26
Check 70966
590-000.000-040.000 05/15/19 CURBY, KEVIN R UB refund for account: 025100 05/15/2019 05/16/19 19.90 70966
591-000.000-040.000 05/15/19 CURBY, KEVIN R UB refund for account: 025100 05/15/2019 05/16/19 14.10 70966
Total For Check 70966 34.00
Check 70967
582-175.000-726.000 05/16/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS NOTARY STAMP 625871-00 05/16/19 10.50 70967
582-175.000-726.000 05/16/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS STAPLER, CARTRIDGE STAPLES & YELLOW 625716-00 05/16/19 31.05 70967
590-175.000-726.000 05/16/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS NOTARY STAMP 625871-00 05/16/19 5.25 70967
590-175.000-726.000 05/16/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS STAPLER, CARTRIDGE STAPLES & YELLOW 625716-00 05/16/19 15.52 70967
591-175.000-726.000 05/16/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS NOTARY STAMP 625871-00 05/16/19 5.24 70967
591-175.000-726.000 05/16/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS STAPLER, CARTRIDGE STAPLES & YELLOW 625716-00 05/16/19 15.52 70967
Total For Check 70967 83.08
Check 70968
582-000.000-040.000 05/08/19 DESJARDIN, JOHN P UB refund for account: 025910 05/08/2019 05/16/19 16.26 70968
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 70968

590-000.000-040.000 05/08/19 DESJARDIN, JOHN P UB refund for account: 025910 05/08/2019 05/16/19 11.18 70968

591-000.000-040.000 05/08/19 DESJARDIN, JOHN P UB refund for account: 025910 05/08/2019 05/16/19 9.14 70968
Total For Check 70968 36.58

Check 70969

591-544.000-742.000 05/16/19 DUSTIN WHEELER BOOT ALLOWANCE 3110 05/16/19 150.00 70969
Total For Check 70969 150.00

Check 70970

582-543.000-726.000 05/16/19 FAMILY FARM & HOME PAINT 432/54 05/16/19 11.98 70970

591-544.000-742.000 05/16/19 FAMILY FARM & HOME BOOTS - DUSTIN 433/54 05/16/19 26.99 70970
Total For Check 70970 38.97

Check 70971

582-543.000-930.000 05/16/19 FRANKS POOL SAND FOR FILTER 05.03.2019 05/16/19 61.50 70971
Total For Check 70971 61.50

Check 70972

582-175.000-861.000 05/16/19 GARRETT ADAMS REIMBURSEMENT 05/07.2019 05/16/19 141.39 70972
Total For Check 70972 141.39

Check 70973

590-547.000-930.000 05/16/19 GELZER & SON INC PAINT SUPPLIES C325843 05/16/19 105.27 70973
Total For Check 70973 105.27

Check 70974

582-543.000-726.000 05/16/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE DISTILLED WATER 114045 05/16/19 15.00 70974

590-547.000-726.900 05/16/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE DISTILLED WATER FOR WWTP LAB 114196 05/16/19 26.25 70974
Total For Check 70974 41.25

Check 70975

582-543.000-726.000 05/16/19 HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN, LLC ABSORBENT PADS 128772 05/16/19 464.00 70975
Total For Check 70975 464.00

Check 70976

582-175.000-880.000 05/16/19 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP SPONSOR HUMANE SOCIETY, FIRE HYDRAN 1904-00000849 05/16/19 238.77 70976

590-175.000-880.000 05/16/19 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP SPONSOR HUMANE SOCIETY, FIRE HYDRAN 1904-00000849 05/16/19 119.38 70976

591-175.000-880.000 05/16/19 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP SPONSOR HUMANE SOCIETY, FIRE HYDRAN 1904-00000849 05/16/19 119.38 70976

591-175.000-905.000 05/16/19 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP SPONSOR HUMANE SOCIETY, FIRE HYDRAN 1904-00000849 05/16/19 348.75 70976
Total For Check 70976 826.28

Check 70977

591-544.000-930.000 05/16/19 JEFF GIER MILAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR LEAD AND C 05.15.2019 05/16/19 194.00 70977
Total For Check 70977 194.00

Check 70978

582-543.000-930.000 05/16/19 JONESVILLE LUMBER CEMENT BLOCKS 817027 05/16/19 8.24 70978
Total For Check 70978 8.24

Check 70979

582-544.000-726.800 05/16/19 KENDALL ELECTRIC 3 INCH 90'S AND PULLING LUBE S107834969.001 05/16/19 103.55 70979
Total For Check 70979 103.55
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 70981

582-000.000-040.000 05/06/19 MARCH, MORGAN T UB refund for account: 030354 05/06/2019 05/16/19 89.00 70981
Total For Check 70981 89.00

Check 70982

590-547.000-970.000-19 05/16/19 MENDE ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS LI PHASE 1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR 729 05/16/19 7,600.00 70982
Total For Check 70982 7,600.00

Check 70983

590-547.000-801.000 05/16/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE 01496 05/16/19 286.50 70983

590-547.000-801.000 05/16/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE 01608 05/16/19 286.50 70983

590-547.000-801.000 05/16/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE 01315 05/16/19 286.50 70983

590-547.000-801.000 05/16/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE 01206 05/16/19 286.50 70983

590-547.000-801.000 05/16/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE 01138 05/16/19 168.25 70983

590-547.000-801.000 05/16/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE 01357 05/16/19 209.50 70983
Total For Check 70983 1,523.75

Check 70984

582-175.000-920.400 05/16/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2668288334-00000 05/16/19 19.40 70984

590-175.000-920.400 05/16/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2668288334-00000 05/16/19 9.70 70984

591-175.000-920.400 05/16/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2668288334-00000 05/16/19 9.69 70984
Total For Check 70984 38.79

Check 70985

591-000.000-110.000 05/16/19 MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE WATER INVENTORY AND PARTS J017017 05/16/19 3,000.00 70985

591-544.000-930.000 05/16/19 MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE WATER INVENTORY AND PARTS J017017 05/16/19 238.34 70985
Total For Check 70985 3,238.34

Check 70986

590-547.000-861.000 05/16/19 MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOCIAT. PERIMIT REQUIRED CONFINED SPACE SEM R5954 05/16/19 140.00 70986

591-543.000-861.000 05/16/19 MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOCIAT. PERIMIT REQUIRED CONFINED SPACE SEM R5956 05/16/19 145.00 70986
Total For Check 70986 285.00

Check 70987

582-544.000-730.000 05/16/19 NORM'S TIREMAN TRAILER TIRE REPLACEMENT 5200058188 05/16/19 257.67 70987
Total For Check 70987 257.67

Check 70988

591-544.000-726.800 05/16/19 NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES IN(CHLORIDE TEST REAGENT 422748 05/16/19 102.50 70988
Total For Check 70988 102.50

Check 70989

582-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES OUTSTANDING COLLECTIONS 173800000072 05/16/19 24.14 70989

582-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 928789 05/16/19 67.32 70989

590-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES OUTSTANDING COLLECTIONS 173800000072 05/16/19 12.07 70989

590-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 928789 05/16/19 33.66 70989

591-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES OUTSTANDING COLLECTIONS 173800000072 05/16/19 12.07 70989

591-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 928789 05/16/19 33.67 70989
Total For Check 70989 182.93

Check 70990

582-544.000-730.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES AND HEADLIGHT 39-23 10284-1283844 05/16/19 282.37 70990

591-544.000-930.000 05/16/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE PENTAGON SOCKETS 10284-1283122 05/16/19 38.38 70990
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Check 70990
Total For Check 70990 320.75

Check 70991

582-000.000-040.000 05/15/19 PETERS, JONATHAN M UB refund for account: 035286 05/15/2019 05/16/19 28.46 70991

590-000.000-040.000 05/15/19 PETERS, JONATHAN M UB refund for account: 035286 05/15/2019 05/16/19 10.85 70991

591-000.000-040.000 05/15/19 PETERS, JONATHAN M UB refund for account: 035286 05/15/2019 05/16/19 7.69 70991
Total For Check 70991 47.00

Check 70992

582-000.000-110.000 05/16/19 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56361049 05/16/19 1,854.13 70992

582-000.000-110.000 05/16/19 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56361050 05/16/19 1,285.08 70992

582-544.000-726.800 05/16/19 POWERLINE SUPPLY RUBBER GOODS TESTING 56362922 05/16/19 722.00 70992
Total For Check 70992 3,861.21

Check 70993

590-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 SAFETY SYSTEMS, INC QTRLY LEASE MAINT MAY- JULY 493224 05/16/19 180.00 70993
Total For Check 70993 180.00

Check 70994

582-175.000-801.200 05/16/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - APRIL 2019 57080-BPU 05/16/19 929.25 70994

590-175.000-801.200 05/16/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - APRIL 2019 57080-BPU 05/16/19 464.62 70994

591-175.000-801.200 05/16/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - APRIL 2019 57080-BPU 05/16/19 464.63 70994
Total For Check 70994 1,858.50

Check 70995

582-175.000-925.000 05/16/19 SPRINT CELL PHONES 893827215-138 05/16/19 464.74 70995

590-175.000-925.000 05/16/19 SPRINT CELL PHONES 893827215-138 05/16/19 232.37 70995

591-175.000-925.000 05/16/19 SPRINT CELL PHONES 893827215-138 05/16/19 232.36 70995
Total For Check 70995 929.47

Check 70996

582-000.000-265.000 05/16/19 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX 05.16.2019 05/16/19 30,692.78 70996

582-000.000-693.000 05/16/19 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX 05.16.2019 05/16/19 (188.41) 70996
Total For Check 70996 30,504.37

Check 70997

591-544.000-801.000 05/16/19 STATE OF MICHIGAN MDEQ QUARTERLY WATER TESTING TTHM- HAA 2 761-10421561 05/16/19 350.00 70997
Total For Check 70997 350.00

Check 70998

582-000.000-040.000 05/08/19 THOMAS, DIANA UB refund for account: 014668 05/08/2019 05/16/19 1,281.00 70998
Total For Check 70998 1,281.00

Check 70999

582-000.000-158.000-1905/16/19 UIS PROGRAMMABLE SERVICES FINAL SCADA PAYMENT 530356763 05/16/19 7,445.00 70999
Total For Check 70999 7,445.00

Check 71000

590-547.000-726.900 05/16/19 USABLUEBOOK CHEMICAL PUMP, RAIN GEAR, LAB SUPPL 879793 05/16/19 550.58 71000

590-547.000-930.000 05/16/19 USABLUEBOOK CHEMICAL PUMP, RAIN GEAR, LAB SUPPL 879793 05/16/19 643.95 71000

591-544.000-726.800 05/16/19 USABLUEBOOK SULFATE TEST REAGENT 875931 05/16/19 90.55 71000

591-544.000-742.000 05/16/19 USABLUEBOOK CHEMICAL PUMP, RAIN GEAR, LAB SUPPL 879793 05/16/19 291.80 71000

Total For Check 71000

1,576.88
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582-544.000-801.000 05/16/19 MILSOFT 5-1-2019 IVR SUPPORT 20192226 05/16/19 254.00 71001
582-544.000-801.000 05/16/19 MILSOFT 5-1-2019 DISPATCH SUPPORT 20191989 05/16/19 666.67 71001
590-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 MILSOFT 5-1-2019 IVR SUPPORT 20192226 05/16/19 127.00 71001
591-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 MILSOFT 5-1-2019 IVR SUPPORT 20192226 05/16/19 126.99 71001
Total For Check 71001 1,174.66
Check 71002
582-544.000-730.000 05/16/19 VERMEER OF MICHIGAN, INC BORING TOOLS P71448 05/16/19 2,729.47 71002
582-544.000-730.000 05/16/19 VERMEER OF MICHIGAN, INC BORING TOOLS P71482 05/16/19 580.15 71002
Total For Check 71002 3,309.62
Check 71003
582-000.000-040.000 05/14/19 WALKER, APRIL L UB refund for account: 030398 05/14/2019 05/16/19 34.47 71003
Total For Check 71003 34.47
Check 71004
582-544.000-740.000 05/16/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-1912001 05/16/19 1,660.92 71004
590-547.000-740.000 05/16/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-1912001 05/16/19 111.18 71004
591-544.000-740.000 05/16/19 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-1912001 05/16/19 389.50 71004
Total For Check 71004 2,161.60
Check 71005
582-175.000-880.000 05/16/19 WCSR ADS 131-00066-0002 05/16/19 88.50 71005
582-175.000-880.000 05/16/19 WCSR ADS 131-00062-0003 05/16/19 95.00 71005
590-175.000-880.000 05/16/19 WCSR ADS 131-00066-0002 05/16/19 44.25 71005
590-175.000-880.000 05/16/19 WCSR ADS 131-00062-0003 05/16/19 47.50 71005
591-175.000-880.000 05/16/19 WCSR ADS 131-00066-0002 05/16/19 44.25 71005
591-175.000-880.000 05/16/19 WCSR ADS 131-00062-0003 05/16/19 47.50 71005
Total For Check 71005 367.00
Check 71006
590-175.000-801.000 05/16/19 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC DOT PHYSICAL DUSTIN WHEELER 5816 05/16/19 70.00 71006
Total For Check 71006 70.00
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 132,334.16
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Fund Totals:

Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 88,875.77

Fund 590 SEWER FUND 24,607.82

Fund 591 WATER FUND 18,850.57

Total For All Funds: 132,334.106

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

582-000.000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1,599.19
582-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 3,127.21
582-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,000.00
582-000.000-158.000-19 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 7,445.00
582-000.000-214.101 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 20,954.75
582-000.000-265.000 ACCRUED SALES TAX 30,692.78
582-000.000-693.000 MISC NON-OPERATING INCOME (188.41)
582-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 981.40
582-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 41.55
582-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,801.73
582-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 929.25
582-175.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 612.89
582-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 422.27
582-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 19.40
582-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 843.93
582-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 40.00
582-543.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 513.48
582-543.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 339.90
582-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 825.55
582-544.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 3,882.99
582-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 1,660.92
582-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 920.67
582-544.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,000.00
582-544.000-970.000-19 CAPITAL OUTLAY 409.32
590-000.000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 41.93
590-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 500.00
590-000.000-214.101 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 10,590.14
590-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 354.72
590-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 20.77
590-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,176.87
590-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 464.62
590-175.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 95.00
590-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 211.13
590-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 9.70
590-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 421.96
590-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 20.00
590-547.000-726.900 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY 576.83
590-547.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 111.18
590-547.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,523.75
590-547.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 140.00
590-547.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 749.22
590-547.000-970.000-19 CAPITAL OUTLAY 7,600.00
591-000.000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 30.93
591-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 3,000.00
591-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 500.00
591-000.000-214.101 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 10,477.37
591-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 401.44
591-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 20.76
591-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 926.86

591-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 464.63
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591-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 211.13
591-175.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES 348.75
591-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 9.69
591-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 421.95
591-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 20.00
591-543.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 145.00
591-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 193.05
591-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 389.50
591-544.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 468.79
591-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 350.00

591-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 470.72



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
Council Chambers
May 20, 2019
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3

Council Members absent: Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4
Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Zeiser, to excuse Council Member Bell and Council
Member Briner.
Voice vote, passed unanimously.
Also present were: Attorney Jack Lovinger, Katy Price (City Clerk), Jake Hammel (DPS), Chris

McArthur (BPU Director), Sam Fry (HDN), Rev. Mike Prince, Brian DuBois, Penny Swan, Dennis
Wainscott, Ruth Brown, Kiristi Fraga, Dr. ].T Horton and Diane Miller.

Approval of Agenda

Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Sharp, moved to approve the Agenda.

Roll call:
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Mayor Stockford Aye

Motion passed 5-0.
Public Comment

Mr. Dennis Wainscott, 34 Garden St., commented on the ICE Grant construction inquiring about
the timeline for hookups to the homes and laying of the grass.

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills
1. City Claims of May 2, 2019: $155,494.05
2. BPU Claims of May 2, 2019: $110,885.21
3. Payroll of May 16, 2019: $175,064.82
B. City Council Minutes of May 6, 2019 Regular Meeting
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May 20, 2019 City Council Minutes

Budget Work Session of April 29, 2019

Cemetery Minutes of May 1, 2019

Operations and Governance Committee Minutes of May 7, 2019, February
28, 2019 and February 13, 2019

Library Special Meeting Minutes of May 10, 2019

April 2019 Financial Report

Federal Grant Procurement Policy

BPU: Replacement of 15KV Switches at Carleton and Mechanic Substations
BPU: Water Treatment Plant Roof Replacement

mo o

“rmom

Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Mayor Stockford, moved to approve the Consent Agenda.

Roll call:
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Mayor Stockford Aye

Motion passed 5-0.

Communications /Petitions

A. Summer Newsletter 2019
B. TEDF Grant B Award Summary

The items of communications were received for informational purposes only.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings

A. FY2019-20 Budget Public Hearing
Mayor Stockford opened a public hearing at 7:10 p.m. to receive public comments on the FY 2019-
20 Budget.
City Manager Mackie gave an overview of the revenues and expenditures as well as the few staff
changes made within the year.

There being no further public comments, Mayor Stockford closed the public hearing at 7:25 p.m.

No further action taken.

Unfinished Business

A. I.C.E. Grant Project- Verbal Update
T&D Concrete is to lay the concrete curb tomorrow, Tuesday, May 21 in areas of Spring Street to
the north end of Rippon Avenue as well as working on the concrete road section. This will get

everything ready to lay asphalt in these sections.

Old Business

New Business

A. Library Roof Bid

Council Member Mortisey, seconded by Council Member Zeiser to award the contract to Michigan
Roofing Group LLC in the amount of 79,726.75.

Roll call:
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Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Mayor Stockford Aye

Motion passed 5-0.

B. ICMA-RC Managed Accounts Services Agreement

Council Member Stuchell, seconded by Council Member Mortrisey to approve ICMA-RC managed
accounts services agreement for City Manager Mackie.

Roll call:
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Mayor Stockford Aye

Motion passed 5-0.

C. BPU: Adoption of the Standard Pole Attachment Agreement with Wireless
Addendum

BPU Director McArthur discussed the agreement with council.

Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Sharp to adopt the standard attachment
agreement with wireless addendum.

Roll call:
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Mayor Stockford Aye

Motion passed 5-0

D. BPU: Purchase of Poles for Inventory

Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Zeiser to approve the purchase of poles for
inventory from Bell Lumber and Poles in the amount of $32,930.00.

Roll call:
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Mayor Stockford Aye

Motion passed 5-0

E. BPU: Rippon Avenue Extended Sanitary Sewer
BPU Director McArthur explained the need for the extension of sewer lines.

Council Member Stuchell, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve replacing the additional
440 feet of sanitary sewer for the price of $118,300.00 to be done by the general contractor

Brussee/Brady Inc.
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Roll call:
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Mayor Stockford Aye

Motion passed 5-0

Miscellaneous Reports

Appointment- Library Board- Karen Hill.

Council Member Morrisey seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve Karen Hill to the
Library Board.

By voice vote motion passes unanimously.
General Public Comment

Dr. Jeff Horton, 52 S Broad St., commented on the deer population and the damage they have done
to his property. He discussed his experiences with the deer and mentioned the need for deer culling.

Diane Miller, 35 Budlong St., commented on the deer population and damage and destruction they
have been doing to the vegetation and young trees in the local park.

Dennis Wainscott, 34 Garden St., commented on the college graduation last weekend and parking
on both sides of the streets. He also mentioned that council member’s contact information should

be updated on the website.

City Manager’s Report

A public meeting for the Hallett Street project will be held on Thursday, May 23, 2019 at
6pm at City Hall.

150" year celebration committee volunteers needed, contact the City Manager’s office.
MSCPA board will meet in June to discuss future direction of the agency.
Council Comments

Council Member Sharp thanked the public for the support of the public safety millage for the fire
department.

Council Member Stuchell mentioned the bronze bears unveiling on the Baw Beese Trail on June 7%,
Event is open to the public.

Adjournment

Council Member Motrisey, seconded by Council Member Sharp moved to adjourn the meeting. By a
voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 8:11 p.m.

Adam L. Stockford, Mayor

Katy Price, City Clerk
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Interoffice Memorandum

To: David Mackie, City Manager
From: Scott A. Hephner, Fire Chief
Date: May 28, 2019

Re: July 3rd Fireworks Display

The All American Celebration Committee is requesting permission to hold their [3th annual
fireworks display at the Hillsdale County Fairgrounds on the evening of Wednesday, July 3,
2019.

The committee has once again contracted with Night Magic Displays owner Roger L. Bonney
and Pyrotechnic Operator Randy Pratt. Attached for your review are copies of the signed
agreement held between Night Magic Displays and the All American Celebration Committee,
permit (to be signed upon approval) and insurance policy showing coverage of $10,000,000.00
to cover damage and personal injury resulting from any aspect of their contract.

The Hillsdale City Fire Department will be standing by to provide fire protection if needed.

[ respectfully recommend that the City Council approve their request to hold a fireworks display.

IFrom The Desk Of...

SCOTT'A. HEPHNER

FIRE CHIEF

Hillsdale City Fire Department
77E. Carleton Rd.

Hillsdale, M1 49242

P:517.437.6460
F:517.437.6484




Dear City Council,

The All American Celebration Committee is once again planning a great night of free
family fun for our community Wednesday night, July 3rd. Like many of our previous 12
events this year’s we will have free pony rides, inflatables, face painting, a magician, fair
food vendors, local music entertainers and fireworks. This event has grown in popularity
over the years and we are again expecting a crowd of 6,000 people or more. One day
event insurance coverage has been purchased through Barrett Insurance and the City of
Hillsdale is listed as an additional insured. This is the single largest, one day event in our
community and we appreciate your support and consideration.

Sincerely,

Brett Boyd

Chairmen

All American Celebration




NIGHT MAGIC DISPLAYS

3999 E. Hupp Rd. Building R-3-1 La Porte, IN 46350 800-998-3900 Toll Free Fax 674-272-6042
AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT made this 25" day of April, 2019, by Night Magic Displays, by its authorized agent, hereinafter
referred to as “Seller,” and Hillsdale all American Celebration, hereinafter referred to as “Buyer.”

1. SALE OF GOODS: The Seller shall sell to the Buyer certain Fireworks Display(s) in accordance with the program attached
hereto which shall be incorporated herein. This Display will be given on the evening of July 3, 2019, weather permitting, it
being understood that should inclement weather prevent the giving of any Display on the date mentioned herein, it will be
given on the next clear agreed upon date in 2019.

2. PURCHASE PRICE and PAYMENT: Purchase price shall be $ 12,500.00. Payment shall be made within 10 days
after display is shot. A finance charge of one and one-half percent per month will be assessed on all accounts overdue. |f
inclement weather should prevent the giving of this display on the alternate agreed upon date, the Buyer will have the
option of fulfilling this contract with a buyout of 40% of the display amount to the Seller.

3. CLAIMS: Any claims for loss or damage, defective materials and / or product or shortages in count, or for any other
cause is waived by Buyer unless made within Three (3) days after delivery.

4. WARRANTIES: The Seller warrants that the displays and their contents are in conformity with the specifications set
forth in the Program. No other representations or warranties have been made by the Seller or relied upon by the Buyer.
This warranty is expressly in lieu of any and all warranties expressed or implied.

5. LIABILITY: The Buyer further agrees to provide the following:
a) Sufficient area for the Displays in accordance with the N.F.P.A. code of distances.
b) Adequate Security Staff protection to prevent spectators from entering Display Area.
c) Protection of the Display area by roping off or similar facility.
d) Fire Truck at Display site.
e) Daylight inspection of Display site the day following the Display.
f) State Permit for Fireworks Display.

6. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS:

a) Seller agrees to furnish Pyrotechnicians for this Display. This includes labor for setup, firing, tear down of
display and initial inspection and cleanup of Display area.

b) Seller shall purchase insurance for the benefit of Seller and Buyer in the amount of $10,000,000.00 for each
display. Such insurance shall cover damage and personal injury resulting from any aspect of this contract.

7. BENEFIT: This agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AGREEMENT
